

Granted

No. 99-5153

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CORNELL JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CORNELL JOHNSON

JEFFREY T. GREEN
JOSEPH S. MILLER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Of Counsel

LEAH J. PREWITT
RITA C. LALUMIA*
DAVID F. NESS
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.
707 Georgia Avenue, Suite 203
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 756-4349

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cornell Johnson*

**Counsel of Record*

December 2, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 3583(h) TO PETITIONER INCREASED THE PUNISHMENT FOR HIS CRIME AFTER ITS COMMISSION, IN VIOLATION OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	11
A. Application of Section 3583(h) in Mr. Johnson's Case Is Retrospective Because The Conditions For Supervised Release And The Consequences Of Its Revocation Are Integral Parts Of The Punishment Attached To The Original Conviction.....	13
B. As Applied To Mr. Johnson, Section 3583(h) Violates The Ex Post Facto Clause By Retroactively Increasing The Punishment For His Crime.....	21
C. Retroactive Application Of Section 3583(h) Violates The Fundamental Interests That The Ex Post Facto Clause Is Designed To Protect....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY VIEWED PETITIONER'S POST-REVOCATION REIMPRISONMENT AND SECOND SUPERVISED RELEASE AS PUNISHMENT FOR A POST-AMENDMENT CRIME.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	28
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	12, 34
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	12, 25, 26, 32
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	11
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	21, 30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	33
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 118 U.S. 488 (1997).....	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)....	11, 29
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937) ...	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)....	12, 23, 24, 30, 32
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2246 (1998).....	20
<i>Ralston v. Robinson</i> , 454 U.S. 201 (1981).....	18
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)....	29
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Williams</i> , 54 F.3d 820, (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Abbingdon</i> , 144 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 344 (1998).....	9, 19, 35
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)....	21
<i>United States v. Behnezhad</i> , 907 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 118 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 962 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992)....	5
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 119 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 1997)....	31
<i>United States v. Eske</i> , 189 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1999)....	31
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 954 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Koehler</i> , 973 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1992)....	5
<i>United States v. Malesic</i> , 18 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 1994)....	5
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 981 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1992)....	5
<i>United States v. O'Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993)....	5
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 131 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. 77 (1998).....	9, 19, 27, 35
<i>United States v. Rockwell</i> , 984 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Schrader</i> , 973 F.2d 623 (8th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Soto-Olivas</i> , 44 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 998 F.2d 893 (11th Cir. 1993)....	5
<i>United States v. Truss</i> , 4 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 1993)....	5, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 102 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	1
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796	1
18 U.S.C. § 1029(b)(2)	2
§ 1029(c)(1)	2
§ 3553(a)	15
§ 3559(a)(4)	2
§ 3583	<i>passim</i>
RULE	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)	33
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Bryan R. Diederich, Note, <i>Risking Retroactive Punishment: Modifications of the Supervised Release Statute and the Ex Post Facto Prohibition</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1551 (1999)	7, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ryan M. Zenga, Note, <i>Retroactive Law or Punishment for a New Offense? The Ex Post Facto Implications of Amending the Statutory Provision Governing Violations of Supervised Release</i> , 19 W. NEW ENG. L. REV. 499 (1997)	36
OTHER AUTHORITY	
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (Nov. 1998)	18
